# TREASURY AND FINANCE

TR301

Electricity Industry Act 2004 Gas Services Information Act 2012

# Energy Regulations Amendment (Independent Market Operator) Regulations 2018

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

# Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Energy Regulations Amendment* (Independent Market Operator) Regulations 2018.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

# Part 2 — Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004 amended

## 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004.* 

#### 4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of *IMO* delete "2004;" and insert:

2004 as in force before the repeal of those regulations by the *Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Repeal Regulations 2018* regulation 4;

## 5. Regulation 12 amended

(1) In regulation 12(1) delete "operator and on the IMO." and insert:

operator.

- (2) Delete regulation 12(2).
- (3) In regulation 12(4) delete "and the IMO".

Note: The heading to amended regulation 12 is to read: Functions of operator

#### 6. Regulation 15 amended

In regulation 15(2) delete "the IMO,".

#### 7. Regulation 19 amended

In regulation 19(2) delete "operator, the IMO" and insert:

operator

#### 8. Regulation 21 amended

In regulation 21(1)(a) delete "the *Electricity Industry* (*Independent Market Operator*) Regulations 2004,".

## 9. Regulation 42 amended

In regulation 42(2)(b) delete "operator or the IMO (whichever is relevant);" and insert:

operator;

# Part 3 — Gas Services Information Regulations 2012 amended

#### 10. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Gas Services Information Regulations 2012*.

## 11. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *IMO* delete "regulation 4;" and insert:

regulation 4 as in force before the repeal of those regulations by the *Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Repeal Regulations 2018* regulation 4;

# 12. Regulation 8 amended

- (1) In regulation 8(1) delete "the IMO,".
- (2) In regulation 8(2):
  - (a) in paragraph (c) delete "operator, the Rule Change Panel or the IMO" and insert:

operator or the Rule Change Panel

(b) in paragraph (d)(i) delete "Panel, the IMO" and insert:

Panel

(c) in paragraph (e) delete "operator or the IMO;" and insert:

operator;

(d) in paragraph (l) delete "operator, the IMO" and insert:

operator

## 13. Regulation 11 amended

Delete regulation 11(3).

## 14. Regulation 12 amended

In regulation 12(1) and (2) delete "operator, the IMO" and insert:

operator

## 15. Regulation 13 amended

Delete regulation 13(2A).

Note: The heading to amended regulation 13 is to read:

Operator may request information

## 16. Regulation 38A deleted

Delete regulation 38A.

## 17. Regulations 43 to 47 deleted

Delete regulations 43, 44, 45, 46 and 47.